

Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements of

PARTNERS REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT TRUST

For the three and six months ended June 30, 2018 and 2017

PARTNERS REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT TRUST

Table of Contents

For the three and six months ended June 30, 2018 and 2017

	<u>Page</u>
Condensed Consolidated Statements of Financial Position	1
Condensed Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income (Loss)	2
Condensed Consolidated Statements of Changes in Unitholders' Equity	3
Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows	4
Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements	5-21

PARTNERS REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT TRUST
Condensed Consolidated Statements of Financial Position

unaudited (Cdn \$)

As at	June 30, 2018	December 31, 2017
ASSETS		
Non-current assets		
Income producing properties (Note 4)	\$ 320,597,022	\$ 462,928,003
	320,597,022	462,928,003
Current assets		
Other assets (Note 5)	4,708,112	4,384,057
Accounts receivable (Note 6)	586,478	1,068,211
Cash	5,032,556	6,664,907
	10,327,145	12,117,175
Assets held for sale (Note 7)	138,315,881	-
	\$ 469,240,048	\$ 475,045,178
LIABILITIES		
Non-current liabilities		
Mortgages payable (Note 8)	\$ 184,427,574	\$ 228,515,582
	184,427,574	228,515,582
Current liabilities		
Mortgages payable (Note 8)	9,638,652	45,327,618
Convertible debentures (Note 9)	-	7,563,686
Accounts payable and other liabilities	10,379,154	9,333,956
Distributions payable (Note 13)	966,757	956,918
	20,984,563	63,182,178
Liabilities associated with assets held for sale (Note 7)	86,281,686	-
	291,693,823	291,697,760
UNITHOLDERS' EQUITY	177,546,225	183,347,418
	\$ 469,240,048	\$ 475,045,178

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated financial statements.

PARTNERS REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT TRUST

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income (Loss)

unaudited (Cdn \$)

	Three months ended June 30,		Six months ended June 30,	
	2018	2017	2018	2017
Revenues from income producing properties (Note 10)	\$ 12,823,282	\$ 13,482,928	\$ 25,798,644	\$ 27,354,211
Property operating expenses	(1,973,782)	(1,996,188)	(4,246,969)	(4,448,403)
Realty taxes	(3,021,897)	(2,717,373)	(6,028,014)	(6,014,391)
Property management fees	(219,232)	(223,899)	(434,023)	(470,416)
	7,608,371	8,545,468	15,089,638	16,421,001
Other expenses:				
Financing costs	\$ 2,936,607	\$ 4,136,232	\$ 5,872,130	\$ 8,339,109
General and administrative expenses	1,510,931	1,114,123	3,126,453	2,322,331
	4,447,538	5,250,355	8,998,583	10,661,440
Income before other gains/(losses)	3,160,833	3,295,113	6,091,055	5,759,561
Fair value losses (Note 11)	(1,324,815)	(4,826,050)	(6,538,923)	(5,142,508)
Gain on sale of investment property (Note 3)	-	917,110	-	917,110
Comprehensive income (loss)	\$ 1,836,018	\$ (613,827)	\$ (447,868)	\$ 1,534,163
INCOME (LOSS) PER UNIT (Note 12)				
Basic and diluted	\$ 0.04	\$ (0.02)	\$ (0.01)	\$ 0.04

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated financial statements.

PARTNERS REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT TRUST

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Changes in Unitholders' Equity

unaudited (Cdn \$)

	Three months ended June 30,		Six months ended June 30,	
	2018	2017	2018	2017
Trust Units (Note 13)				
BALANCE, BEGINNING OF PERIOD	\$ 257,087,182	\$ 220,797,634	\$ 256,857,960	\$ 220,237,798
Issuance of units under DRIP, net of costs	208,277	444,682	437,499	1,003,518
Issuance of units under OUPP, net of costs	-	-	-	1,000
BALANCE, END OF PERIOD	257,295,459	221,242,316	257,295,459	221,242,316
Contributed Surplus				
BALANCE, BEGINNING OF PERIOD	565,080	565,080	565,080	565,080
BALANCE, END OF PERIOD	565,080	565,080	565,080	565,080
Accumulated Other Comprehensive Loss				
BALANCE, BEGINNING OF PERIOD	(79,246,561)	(69,293,878)	(74,075,622)	(69,294,498)
Comprehensive income (loss)	1,836,018	(613,827)	(447,868)	1,534,163
Distributions to unitholders (Note 13)	(2,903,771)	(2,148,765)	(5,790,824)	(4,296,135)
BALANCE, END OF PERIOD	(80,314,314)	(72,056,470)	(80,314,314)	(72,056,470)
TOTAL UNITHOLDERS' EQUITY	\$ 177,546,225	\$ 149,750,926	\$ 177,546,225	\$ 149,750,926
DISTRIBUTIONS PER UNIT	\$ 0.06	\$ 0.06	\$ 0.13	\$ 0.13

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated financial statements.

PARTNERS REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT TRUST

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows

unaudited (Cdn \$)

	Three months ended June 30,		Six months ended June 30,	
	2018	2017	2018	2017
OPERATING ACTIVITIES				
Comprehensive income (loss)	\$ 1,836,018	\$ (613,827)	\$ (447,868)	\$ 1,534,163
Adjusted for non-cash items:				
Gain on sale of investment property (Note 3)		(917,110)		(917,110)
Fair value losses (Note 11)	1,324,815	4,826,050	6,538,923	5,142,508
Non-cash unit compensation expense	324,585	73,053	469,070	492,655
Straight-line rent	(10,175)	29,541	3,535	88,367
Tenant incentives and direct leasing costs amortization	253,448	236,974	496,783	515,357
Financing cost amortization	237,660	337,846	456,346	720,707
Market interest rate adjustment on mortgages	(70,184)	(199,222)	(106,702)	(405,590)
Interest accretion expense	-	31,421	2,406	62,842
Interest expense	2,769,131	3,966,187	5,520,080	7,961,150
Net change in working capital (Note 14)	3,341,449	318,245	1,516,270	(1,198,468)
Interest paid	(2,727,607)	(3,211,890)	(5,441,550)	(8,118,044)
Cash flow provided by operating activities	7,279,140	4,877,268	9,007,293	5,878,537
FINANCING ACTIVITIES				
Proceeds from mortgages	9,840,000	43,010,000	44,340,000	50,010,000
Financing costs of mortgages	(330,684)	(406,813)	(650,612)	(626,911)
Repayments of mortgages at maturity	(6,180,317)	(42,623,409)	(35,415,363)	(47,518,912)
Repayments of mortgages with property sale	-	(26,686,338)	-	(26,686,338)
Regular principal repayments on mortgages	(2,013,548)	(2,174,885)	(3,988,970)	(4,533,254)
Convertible debenture repayments	-	-	(7,590,000)	-
Credit facility draws	1,000,000	-	2,000,000	-
Credit facility repayments	(2,000,000)	-	(2,000,000)	-
Costs to issue units (Note 13)	(16,091)	(3,281)	(18,371)	(9,583)
Distributions to unitholders	(2,652,667)	(1,702,296)	(5,293,550)	(3,280,624)
Units purchased under the OUPP	-	-	-	1,000
Cash flow used by financing activities	(2,353,307)	(30,587,022)	(8,616,866)	(32,644,622)
INVESTING ACTIVITIES				
Net proceeds from disposition of income producing properties	-	38,919,696	-	38,919,696
Capital improvements, net of recoveries	(982,554)	(1,393,845)	(1,691,386)	(3,291,039)
Expenditures on tenant incentives and direct leasing costs	(302,587)	(756,650)	(331,392)	(1,243,462)
Cash flow provided (used) by investing activities	(1,285,141)	36,769,201	(2,022,778)	34,385,195
NET INCREASE (DECREASE) IN CASH DURING THE PERIOD	3,640,692	11,059,447	(1,632,351)	7,619,110
CASH, BEGINNING OF PERIOD	1,391,864	5,693,699	6,664,907	9,134,036
CASH END OF PERIOD	\$ 5,032,556	\$ 16,753,146	\$ 5,032,556	\$ 16,753,146

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated financial statements.

PARTNERS REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT TRUST

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

Three and six months ended June 30, 2018 and 2017

1. ORGANIZATION OF THE TRUST

Partners Real Estate Investment Trust (“Partners REIT” or the “REIT”) is an unincorporated, open-ended real estate investment trust and was formed pursuant to a Declaration of Trust dated March 27, 2007 and as amended and restated on March 23, 2015. The address of its registered office and principal place of business is 249 Saunders Road, Unit 3, Barrie, Ontario, L4N 9A3. The principal business activity of Partners REIT is operating commercial retail properties. The units of the REIT were originally listed on the Toronto Stock Exchange on April 3, 2012 (the “TSX”) and trade under the symbol “PAR.UN”. Prior to April 3, 2012, the REIT’s units were listed on the TSX Venture Exchange under the same symbol.

2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The following is a summary of significant accounting policies that are used in the preparation of these condensed consolidated financial statements:

(a) *Statement of compliance*

These condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared in compliance with International Accounting Standard 34, *Interim Financial Statements*. The accompanying condensed consolidated financial statements should be read in conjunction with the notes to the REIT’s audited financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2017 which have been prepared in accordance with IFRS, since they do not contain all disclosures required by IFRS for annual financial statements. These condensed consolidated financial statements reflect all normal and recurring adjustments which are in the opinion of management, necessary for a fair presentation of the respective interim periods presented.

These condensed consolidated financial statements were approved and authorized for issue by the Board of Trustees on August 8, 2018.

(b) *Basis of presentation*

The condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared on a going concern basis and have been presented in Canadian dollars. The condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention, except for the revaluation of income producing properties and certain financial instruments at fair value.

(c) *Adoption of new accounting policies effective January 1, 2018*

i. IFRS 9 *Financial Instruments* (“IFRS 9”):

IFRS 9 sets out requirements for recognizing and measuring financial assets, financial liabilities and some contracts to buy or sell non-financial items. This standard replaces IAS 39 *Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement*.

(A) Classification and measurement of financial assets and financial liabilities:

IFRS 9 largely retains the existing requirements in IAS 39 for the classification and measurement of financial liabilities. However, it eliminates the previous IAS 39 categories for financial assets of held to maturity, loans, and receivables and available for sale.

Under IFRS 9, on initial recognition, a financial asset is classified as measured at: amortized cost; fair value in OCI (“FVOCI”) – debt investment; or fair value in profit or loss. The classification of financial assets under IFRS 9 is generally based on the business model in which a financial asset is managed and its contractual cash flow characteristics. Financial liabilities are classified and measured on two categories: amortized costs or FVTPL. Derivatives embedded in contracts where the host is a financial

PARTNERS REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT TRUST

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

Three and six months ended June 30, 2018 and 2017

asset in the scope of the standard are never separated. Instead, the hybrid financial instrument as a whole is assessed for classification.

The following table and the accompanying notes below explain the original measurement categories under IAS 39 and the new measurement categories under IFRS 9 for each class of the REIT's financial assets and liabilities. The adoption of the new classification requirements under IFRS 9 did not result in any changes in measurement or the carrying amount of financial assets and liabilities.

Financial assets/liabilities	Original classification under IAS 39	New classification under IFRS 9
Cash	Loans and receivables	Amortized cost
Restricted cash	Loans and receivables	Amortized cost
Accounts receivable	Loans and receivables	Amortized cost
Mortgages payable	Other financial liabilities	Amortized cost
Credit facility	Other financial liabilities	Amortized cost
Accounts payable and other liabilities	Other financial liabilities	Amortized cost
Distribution payable	Other financial liabilities	Amortized cost
Interest rate swap	FVTPL	FVTPL

(B) Impairment of financial assets:

IFRS 9 replaces the 'incurred loss' model in IAS 39 with an 'expected credit loss' ("ECL") model. The new impairment model applies to financial assets measured at amortized cost, contract assets and debt investments at FVOCI. Under IFRS 9 credit losses are recognized earlier than under IAS 39.

Financial assets measured at amortized cost are assessed at each reporting date to determine the credit risk of the financial asset to apply the relevant impairment requirements. There are generally 3 stages of credit risk:

1. Financial assets that are expected to perform in line with their contractual terms and which have no signs of increased credit risk;
2. Financial assets that have significantly increased in credit risk since initial recognition but are not credit-impaired; and
3. Credit-impaired financial instruments.

A financial asset is impaired if objective evidence indicates that a loss event has occurred after the initial recognition of the asset, and that the loss event had a negative effect on the estimated future cash flows of that asset that can be estimated reliably.

Objective evidence that financial assets are impaired can include default or delinquency by a debtor, restructuring of an amount due to the REIT on terms that the REIT would not consider otherwise, or indications that a debtor or issuer will enter bankruptcy.

The REIT considers evidence of impairment of financial assets measured at amortized cost at both a specific asset and collective level. All individually significant financial assets measured at amortized cost are assessed for specific impairment. All individually significant financial assets measured at amortized cost found not to be specifically impaired are then collectively assessed for any impairment that has been incurred but not yet identified. Such assets that are not individually significant are collectively assessed for impairment by grouping together financial assets measured at amortized cost with similar risk characteristics.

An impairment loss in respect of a financial asset measured at amortized cost is measured through a loss allowance at an amount equal to:

PARTNERS REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT TRUST

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

Three and six months ended June 30, 2018 and 2017

- 12-month expected credit losses (ECLs): these are ECLs that result from possible default events within the 12 months after the reporting date; and
- Lifetime ECLs: these are ECLs that result from all possible default events over the expected life of a financial instrument.

Losses are recognized in profit or loss and reflected in an allowance account against receivables. Interest on the impaired asset continues to be recognized through the unwinding of the discount. When a subsequent event causes the amount of impairment loss to decrease, the decrease in impairment loss is reversed through comprehensive income.

Aside from classification, the impact of adopting IFRS 9 has had no material impact on measurement of the REIT's financial assets.

(ii) IFRS 15, *Revenue from Contracts with Customers* ("IFRS 15"):

IFRS 15 establishes a comprehensive framework for determining whether, how much and when revenue is recognized. It replaced IAS 18 Revenue and related interpretations. The standard requires revenue to be recognized in a manner that depicts the transfer of promised goods or services to a customer and at an amount that reflects the consideration expected to be received in exchange for transferring those goods or services. This is achieved by applying the following five steps:

1. identify the contract with a customer;
2. identify the performance obligations in the contract;
3. determine the transaction price;
4. allocate the transaction price to the performance obligations in the contract; and
5. recognize revenue when (or as) the entity satisfies a performance obligation.

Revenue recognition under a lease commences when the tenant has a right to use the leased assets. Generally, this occurs on the lease inception date or, when the REIT is required to make additions to the property in the form of tenant improvements which enhances the value of the property, when substantially complete. The total amount of contractual rent to be received from operating leases is recognized on a straight-line basis over the term of the lease. A straight-line rent receivable is included in the carrying amount of the income producing property and is recorded for the difference between the rental revenue recorded and the contractual amount received. Deducted from revenues are the amortization of tenant incentives and direct leasing costs.

Rental revenue also includes percentage participating rents and recoveries of operating expenses, including realty taxes. Percentage participating rents are recognized when tenants' specified sales targets have been met. Operating expense recoveries are recognized in the period that recoverable costs are chargeable to tenants.

The adoption of IFRS 15 has had no material impact on the measurement and recognition of revenue.

(d) *Assets classified as held for sale*

Assets and groups of assets and liabilities, which comprise disposal groups, are categorized as assets held for sale where the asset or disposal group is available for sale in its present condition, and the sale is highly probable. For this purpose, a sale is highly probable if: management is committed to a plan to achieve the sale; there is an active program to find a buyer; the non-current asset or disposal group is being actively marketed at a reasonable price; the sale is anticipated to be completed within one year from the date of classification, and changes to the plan are unlikely. Where an asset or disposal group is acquired with a view to resale, it is classified as a non-current asset held for sale if the disposal is expected to take place within one year of the acquisition; and it is highly likely that the other conditions referred to above will be met within a short period following the acquisition.

PARTNERS REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT TRUST

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

Three and six months ended June 30, 2018 and 2017

3. FUTURE ACCOUNTING POLICIES

From time to time, the International Accounting Standards Board (“IASB”) issues new accounting standards and revises existing accounting standards. The following standard, not yet effective as at the date of these consolidated financial statements and accordingly not applied to these consolidated financial statements, may have a future impact:

Leases

IFRS 16 – *Leases* (“IFRS 16”) is a new standard that sets out the principles for the recognition, measurement and disclosure of leases. This new standard introduces a single lessee accounting model and requires a lessee to recognize assets and liabilities for all leases with a term of more than 12 months, unless the underlying asset is of low value. For lessors, IFRS 16 carries forward the lessor accounting requirements in IAS 17, with enhanced disclosure requirements that will provide information to the users of financial statements about a lessor's risk exposure, particularly to residual value risk. IFRS 16 is effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2019, although earlier application is permitted for entities that apply IFRS 15. This standard supersedes IAS 17 - *Leases*, IFRIC 4 - *Determining whether an Arrangement contains a Lease*, SIC-15 *Operating Leases - Incentives*, and SIC-27 - *Evaluating the Substance of Transactions Involving the Legal Form of a Lease*. The REIT is currently assessing the impact of IFRS 16 and intends to adopt the new standard on the required effective date.

PARTNERS REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT TRUST

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

Three and six months ended June 30, 2018 and 2017

4. INCOME PRODUCING PROPERTIES

As at	June 30, 2018	December 31, 2017
Balance, beginning of year	\$ 462,928,003	\$ 500,989,997
Property disposition at carrying value	-	(38,002,586)
Capital improvements (net of recoveries)	1,691,386	7,676,128
Expenditures on tenant incentives and direct leasing costs	331,392	1,748,646
Amortization of tenant incentives and direct leasing costs	(496,783)	(986,622)
Recognition of straight-line rent	(3,535)	(91,762)
Unrealized fair value losses	(6,339,462)	(8,405,798)
	458,111,001	462,928,003
Properties available for sale	(137,513,979)	-
Balance, end of period	\$ 320,597,022	\$ 462,928,003

Income producing properties, which are classified as investment properties under IFRS, are measured at fair value by management. Management obtains support for the appraised value by obtaining on a sample basis appraisals from qualified external valuation professionals ("Appraisers") in accordance with IAS 40 – *Investment Properties*. The Appraisers are independent valuation firms, not related to the REIT, that employ valuation professionals who are members of the Appraisal Institute of Canada and the Ordre des évaluateurs agréés du Québec, and who have appropriate qualifications and experience in the valuation of properties in the relevant locations.

During the six months ended June 30, 2018 the fair value of the REIT's income producing property portfolio, excluding the properties available for sale, was determined using the Direct Capitalization methodology. The fair values of the REIT's properties available for sale were valued based on the estimated sales proceeds to be realized before deducting any costs of disposition.

During the six months ended June 30, 2018, external appraisals were obtained for seven of the REIT's properties with an aggregate fair value of \$49.7 million, representing 10.8% of the fair value of the income producing property portfolio. During the year ended December 31, 2017, external appraisals were obtained for twelve of the REIT's properties with an aggregate fair value of \$190.8 million, representing 41.2% of the fair value of the income producing property portfolio as of that date. Properties acquired within the year are valued at the purchase price plus closing costs unless there is evidence of a significant change in the fair value of the property. The value of the remainder of the REIT's income producing property portfolio is determined internally by the REIT by applying significant new information obtained to adjust previous externally prepared appraisals.

The following table outlines the range and weighted average of the capitalization rates applied to the stabilized net operating income in estimating the fair value for the REIT's properties:

As at	June 30, 2018	December 31, 2017
Capitalization rates		
Maximum	10.25%	9.25%
Minimum	4.94%	5.75%
Weighted Average	6.66%	6.63%

At June 30, 2018, a 0.25% increase in capitalization rates for income producing properties would decrease fair value by \$17.1 million (December 31, 2017 - \$17.5 million) and a 0.25% decrease in capitalization rates would increase fair value by \$18.4 million (December 31, 2017 - \$18.9 million).

PARTNERS REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT TRUST

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

Three and six months ended June 30, 2018 and 2017

The aggregate cost of tenant incentives and direct leasing costs included in income producing properties are recognized as a reduction of rental income over the lease term, on a straight-line basis. As at June 30, 2018, income producing properties included \$4.9 million (December 31, 2017 - \$4.9 million) of net straight-line rent receivables arising from the recognition of rental revenue on a straight-line basis over the lease term in accordance with IAS 17 – *Leases*.

5. OTHER ASSETS

The major components of other assets are as follows:

As at	June 30, 2018	December 31, 2017
Prepaid realty taxes and insurance	\$ 2,673,447	\$ 1,439,879
Restricted cash - amounts held in escrow	1,792,103	1,824,618
Prepaid expenses and other	901,494	1,087,303
Deferred financing costs on undrawn credit facility	-	32,257
	5,367,044	4,384,057
Other assets associated with properties available for sale	(658,933)	-
Balance, end of period	\$ 4,708,112	\$ 4,384,057

Cash is considered restricted when it is held in escrow as required under loan agreements and is only available for use for specific purposes. The permitted use of restricted cash is to lease up vacant space and fund certain future capital expenditures for the REIT's income producing property portfolio.

Prepaid expenses and other include general REIT expenses paid in advance and other deferred amounts.

6. ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE

As at	June 30, 2018	December 31, 2017
Rents receivable	\$ 425,947	\$ 395,334
Unbilled recoveries	318,551	554,392
Other receivables	281,998	396,354
	1,026,496	1,346,080
Allowance for doubtful accounts	(297,049)	(277,869)
	729,447	1,068,211
Accounts receivable associated with properties available for sale	(142,969)	-
Balance, end of period	\$ 586,478	\$ 1,068,211

The REIT records an allowance for doubtful accounts on tenant rent receivables on a tenant-by-tenant basis, using specific, known facts and circumstances that exist at the time of the analysis. See note 19 for the REIT's exposure to credit risk regarding its receivables, and precautions taken to mitigate these risks.

PARTNERS REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT TRUST

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

Three and six months ended June 30, 2018 and 2017

7. ASSETS HELD FOR SALE

During the quarter, the REIT classified eleven income producing properties west of Ontario as held for sale since management has committed to a plan of sale. The properties include the following:

Property Name	City and Province	Building Type	Square Feet
Centuria Urban Village	Kelowna, British Columbia	Units in a mixed use strata building	35,352
Evergreen Shopping Centre	Sooke, British Columbia	Retail strip centre	70,875
Mariner Square	Campbell River, British Columbia	Retail strip centre	106,319
137 th Avenue – SDM	Edmonton, Alberta	Free standing centre	15,922
Cobblestone Lane	Grand Prairie, Alberta	Retail strip centre	43,017
Manning Crossing	Edmonton, Alberta	Retail strip centre	64,553
Brandon – SDM	Brandon, Manitoba	Free standing centre	16,986
Selkirk – SDM	Selkirk, Manitoba	Free standing centre	16,685
Steinbach – SDM	Steinbach, Manitoba	Free standing centre	20,956
Pembina – SDM	Winnipeg, Manitoba	Free standing centre	15,780
Sherbrooke - SDM	Winnipeg, Manitoba	Free standing centre	16,839

The value of the properties are measured at fair market value as required under IAS 40 – *Investment Property*, which states that when an entity has previously measured an investment property at fair value, it is required to continue measuring the property at fair value until disposal.

The components of the assets and associated liabilities held for sale are as follows:

As at	June 30, 2018
Assets	
Income producing properties	\$ 137,513,979
Other assets	658,933
Accounts receivable	142,969
Assets held for sale	138,315,881
Liabilities	
Mortgages payable	\$ 84,355,508
Accounts payable and other liabilities	1,926,178
Liabilities associated with assets held for sale	\$ 86,281,686

PARTNERS REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT TRUST

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

Three and six months ended June 30, 2018 and 2017

8. MORTGAGES PAYABLE

As at	June 30, 2018	December 31, 2017
Mortgage principal	\$ 280,677,204	\$ 275,741,535
Unamortized above market interest rate adjustments	195,289	301,992
Unamortized commitment and other fees	(2,450,759)	(2,200,327)
	278,421,734	273,843,200
Mortgages associated with assets held for sale	(84,355,508)	-
	\$ 194,066,226	\$ 273,843,200
Non-current	\$ 184,427,574	\$ 228,515,582
Current	9,638,652	45,327,618
	194,066,226	273,843,200

Scheduled repayments of mortgage principal are as follows:

	Principal instalments	Principal maturing	Total
2018 (6 months)	\$ 3,997,924	\$ 4,113,367	\$ 8,111,291
2019	8,167,760	22,082,723	30,250,483
2020	7,138,578	40,955,481	48,094,059
2021	5,557,932	65,814,594	71,372,526
2022	4,062,897	18,632,356	22,695,253
Thereafter	8,513,707	91,639,885	100,153,592
Contractual obligations	\$ 37,438,798	\$ 243,238,406	\$ 280,677,204

Mortgages payable are secured by the properties to which they relate with some having recourse to the REIT. The mortgages bear interest at effective rates ranging between 3.03% and 12.64% per annum (December 31, 2017 – 3.03% and 6.04%) and contractual rates ranging between 2.83% and 6.45% (December 31, 2017 – 2.83% and 6.70%). The total carrying value of the properties pledged as security is \$452.8 million (December 31, 2017 - \$457.9 million).

Included in the mortgages payable at June 30, 2018 are \$51.6 million in mortgages over five properties with an institutional lender (December 31, 2017 - \$81.7 million over 7 properties), over which a significant Unitholder of the REIT (with over 20% of the outstanding units on June 30, 2018), has significant influence.

Interest rate swaps are in place to fix the interest rates for three mortgages payable for a notional amount of \$33.6 million between 3.70% and 4.60% until 2021. As at June 30, 2018, the fair value of the interest rate swap is a liability of \$0.2 million (December 31, 2017 – insignificant liability) and is included in accounts payable and accrued liabilities on the statement of financial position. For the six months ended June 30, 2018, a fair value loss on the interest rate swaps of less than \$0.2 million was recorded on the statements of comprehensive income (2017 – fair value gain of \$0.4 million).

PARTNERS REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT TRUST

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

Three and six months ended June 30, 2018 and 2017

During the six months ended June 30, 2018, the following mortgages were refinanced or repaid:

In January 2018, the REIT completed a \$13.0 million financing secured on a multi-tenant property in Montreal (Nun's Island), Quebec. The mortgage has a term of three years with an interest rate of 3.76% per annum and an amortization period of 25 years. This financing replaced a maturing mortgage with a principal balance of \$7.8 million and a contractual interest rate of 3.26%.

In March 2018, the REIT completed a \$21.5 million financing secured on a multi-tenant property in Longueuil, Quebec. The mortgage has a term of three years and has an imbedded swap arrangement to fix the interest rate at 4.56% per annum with an amortization period of 25 years. This financing replaced a maturing mortgage with a principal balance of \$21.5 million and a variable rate of interest which was at 5.45% per annum at the time of repayment.

In June 2018, the REIT completed a \$5.2 million financing secured by a multi-tenant property in Repentigny, Quebec. The mortgage has a term of five years with an interest rate of 4.13% per annum with an amortization period of 25 years. This financing replaced a maturing mortgage with a principal balance of \$4.9 million and a contractual interest rate of 3.34%.

In June 2018, the REIT completed a \$4.64 million bridge loan financing secured by a single tenant property in Winnipeg Manitoba. The REIT pays interest only for the term of six months with an interest rate of prime plus 3% (6.45% at the time of issuance). The financing replaced a mortgage originally set to mature in 2019 with a principal balance of \$1.3 million and a contractual interest rate of 6.70% at the time of maturity.

9. CONVERTIBLE DEBENTURES

As at	March 31, 2018	December 31, 2017
6.0% convertible debentures	\$ -	\$ -
5.5% convertible debentures	-	7,587,594
Debentures, excluding convertible feature	-	7,587,594
Fair value of convertible features at issuance	-	150,000
Accumulated fair value gain on convertible feature	-	(150,000)
Convertible feature	-	-
Issue costs	-	(1,203,195)
Accumulated amortization of issue costs	-	1,179,287
Issue costs, net	-	(23,908)
	\$ -	\$ 7,563,686
Non-current	\$ -	\$ -
Current	-	7,563,686
	\$ -	\$ 7,563,686

In March, 2013, the REIT issued \$23,000,000 of 5.5% unsecured subordinated convertible debentures (the "Series III Debentures") due March 31, 2018. On August 18, 2017, the REIT repaid 67% of the \$23.0 million Series III Debentures leaving a remaining balance of \$7.6 million outstanding. On January 17, 2018, the REIT repaid the final \$7.6 million of outstanding Series III Debentures plus accrued interest up to that date.

PARTNERS REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT TRUST

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

Three and six months ended June 30, 2018 and 2017

10. REVENUES FROM INCOME PRODUCING PROPERTIES

Revenues recognized from income producing properties for the three and six months ended June 30, 2018 were \$12.8 million and \$25.8 million, respectively (three and six months ended June 30, 2017 - \$13.5 million and \$27.4 million, respectively). The REIT leases commercial retail properties under operating leases generally with lease terms of between one and fifteen years, and in many cases with options to extend for successive five year periods. Included in revenues from income producing properties are recoveries from tenants for the three and six months ended June 30, 2018 of \$4.3 million and \$8.7 million, respectively (three and six months ended June 30, 2017 - \$4.2 million and \$9.2 million, respectively), which represents the recovery of common area maintenance costs, realty taxes, insurance, and other permissible recoverable costs. Deducted from revenues are the amortization of tenant incentives and direct leasing costs which for the three and six months ended June 30, 2018 totaled \$0.3 million and \$0.5 million, respectively (three and six months ended June 30, 2017 - \$0.2 million and \$0.5 million, respectively).

As at June 30, 2018, the REIT is entitled under its non-cancellable tenant operating leases to the following minimum future receipts:

	Within 12 months		2 to 5 years		Beyond 5 years	
Operating lease revenue	\$	33,928,182	\$	101,027,745	\$	57,966,321

11. FAIR VALUE GAINS (LOSSES)

The components of fair value gains (losses) are as follows:

	Three months ended June 30,		Six months ended June 30,	
	2018	2017	2018	2017
Unrealized loss on income producing properties	\$ (1,347,871)	\$ (4,953,392)	\$ (6,339,462)	\$ (5,295,186)
Financial liabilities designated as FVTPL:				
Fair value gain (loss) on interest rate swaps	23,056	131,342	(199,461)	152,678
Total fair value gains (losses)	\$ (1,324,815)	\$ (4,822,050)	\$ (6,538,923)	\$ (5,142,508)

12. INCOME PER UNIT

The table below presents the net income per unit and weighted average units outstanding calculations. Only dilutive elements have been included in the calculation of diluted per unit amounts.

	Three months ended June 30,		Six months ended June 30,	
	2018	2017	2018	2017
Numerator				
Comprehensive income (loss) - basic and diluted	\$ 1,836,018	\$ (613,827)	\$ (447,868)	\$ 1,534,163
Denominator				
Weighted average units outstanding - basic	45,948,138	34,222,232	45,909,935	34,144,512
Weighted average deferred units outstanding	288,131	127,333	247,636	64,650
Weighted average units outstanding - diluted	46,236,269	34,349,565	46,157,571	34,209,162
Income (loss) per unit - basic and diluted	\$ 0.04	\$ (0.02)	\$ (0.01)	\$ 0.04

PARTNERS REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT TRUST

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

Three and six months ended June 30, 2018 and 2017

13. UNITHOLDERS' EQUITY

(a) Distributions

For the six months ended June 30, 2018 the REIT made monthly cash distributions to unitholders in an amount of \$0.02083 per unit, representing an annualized distribution of \$0.25 per unit. The amount of the REIT's cash distributions is determined by, or in accordance with, the guidelines established from time to time by the Trustees. The Trustees have discretion in declaring distributions. Pursuant to the REIT's Declaration of Trust, it is the intention of the Trustees to make distributions not less than the amount necessary to ensure that the REIT will not be liable to pay income taxes under Part I of the Income Tax Act. As at June 30, 2018, distributions accrued but not yet paid totaled \$1.0 million (December 31, 2017 - \$1.0 million).

(b) Distribution reinvestment plan

The REIT has a Distribution Reinvestment Plan ("DRIP") to enable Canadian resident unitholders to acquire additional units of the REIT through the reinvestment of regular monthly distributions on all or any part of their units.

The REIT has an Optional Unit Purchase Plan ("OUPP") to enable Canadian resident unitholders to acquire additional units of the REIT through optional cash payments subject to a minimum of \$1,000 per month and a maximum of \$12,000 per calendar year.

Units issued in connection with the DRIP and OUPP are issued directly from the treasury of the REIT at a price based on the volume-weighted average of the closing price for the 20 trading days immediately preceding the relevant distribution date. Participants receive "bonus units" in an amount equal in value to 3%.

At June 30, 2018, the REIT had 516,555 units remaining in its reserve for issuance of units under the DRIP and OUPP (December 31, 2017 – 667,936 units in reserve).

(c) Rights Offering

During May 2017, the REIT raised gross proceeds of \$35.4 million by issuing rights entitling unitholders to subscribe for one additional REIT unit for each three REIT units held as of the record date of June 7, 2017 and with payment of a subscription price of \$3.10 per REIT unit. The Rights Offering closed on July 19, 2017 and the maximum amount available of \$35.4 million, excluding issuance costs of \$0.2 million, was raised and the REIT issued 11,418,466 units.

(d) Outstanding Units

As at	June 30, 2018		December 31, 2017	
	Units	Dollars	Units	Dollars
Units outstanding, beginning of year	45,831,979	\$ 256,857,960	33,983,594	\$ 220,237,798
Units issued:				
Rights offering	-	-	11,418,466	35,397,245
Distribution reinvestment plan	151,381	455,870	429,640	1,453,864
Optional unit purchase plan	-	-	279	1,000
Unit issue costs	-	(18,371)	-	(231,947)
	45,983,360	\$ 257,295,459	45,831,979	\$ 256,857,960

PARTNERS REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT TRUST

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

Three and six months ended June 30, 2018 and 2017

14. SUPPLEMENTAL CASH FLOW INFORMATION

The following table outlines supplemental cash flow information and the net change in the REIT's working capital:

	Three months ended June 30,		Six months ended June 30,	
	2018	2017	2018	2017
Net change in working capital				
Net change in accounts receivable	\$ 672,252	\$ 624,934	\$ 338,764	\$ (296,168)
Net change in other assets	(924,173)	(2,211,592)	(1,015,244)	(3,042,847)
Net change in accounts payable and other liabilities	3,593,370	1,904,903	2,192,750	2,140,547
	\$ 3,341,449	\$ 318,245	\$ 1,516,270	\$ (1,198,468)

15. UNIT-BASED COMPENSATION PLANS

(a) *Deferred unit plan ("DUP")*

Under the DUP, Trustees have the option to have their fees ("Trustees Fees") and Officers have the option to have annual bonus payments ("Officer Bonus") paid in deferred units of the REIT. The number of units will be equivalent to the cash value of the Trustees Fees or Officer Bonus elected by the Trustee or Officer, as applicable to be paid in units. The maximum number of units reserved for issuance under the DUP is 1% of the issued and outstanding units and the maximum number of units reserved under the DUP and all unit-based compensation plans of the REIT shall not exceed 10% of the REIT's issued and outstanding units at any given time.

The issue price of the units under the DUP is volume-weighted average price of the units for the last five trading days preceding the date of issuance. Additional units earned through the DRIP on outstanding deferred units are issued based on the volume-weighted average price of the units for the last 20 trading days preceding the DRIP issuance date.

The DUP became effective May 17, 2015 and was amended and restated effective November 1, 2016.

The following table presents information on outstanding deferred units for the six months ended June 30, 2018 and the year ended December 31, 2017:

	June 30, 2018		December 31, 2017	
	Deferred Units	Dollars	Deferred Units	Dollars
Opening Balance	204,508	\$ 613,524	-	\$ -
Deferred units issued:				
Officer Bonus	66,225	200,000	81,744	300,000
Trustee Fees	86,999	262,446	116,550	394,226
DRIP on deferred units	10,471	31,572	9,830	31,508
Deferred units redeemed	(29,120)	(86,739)	(3,616)	(12,912)
Fair value (gain) / loss on deferred units	-	6,617	-	(99,298)
	339,083	\$ 1,027,420	204,508	\$ 613,524

As at June 30, 2018, the liability related to the DUP was \$1.0 million (December 31, 2017 – \$0.6 million) and is included in accounts payable and other liabilities. The related expense in comprehensive income amounts to \$0.4 million for the six months ended June 30, 2018 (six months ended June 30, 2017 - \$0.4 million).

PARTNERS REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT TRUST

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

Three and six months ended June 30, 2018 and 2017

16. INCOME TAXES

All of the REIT's corporate entities that consolidate into the REIT are nominee corporations and do not have any taxable income and therefore do not have any current income tax payable.

Partners REIT qualifies as a REIT for income tax purposes. The REIT intends to distribute all of its taxable income to unitholders and is entitled to deduct such distributions for income tax purposes. Accordingly, a provision for current income taxes payable is not required.

17. CAPITAL MANAGEMENT

The REIT actively manages both its debt capital⁽¹⁾ and its equity capital with the objectives of ensuring that the REIT can continue to grow and operate its business.

The real estate industry is capital intensive by nature. As a result, debt capital is a very important aspect in managing the business. In addition, financial leverage is used to enhance returns from purchased real estate. Part of the REIT's objectives in securing mortgages for its properties and managing its long-term debt is to stagger the maturities in order to mitigate short-term volatilities in the debt markets. As well, given the importance of debt capital to real estate entities, the REIT monitors its debt-to-gross book value ratio; a ratio that has become a common industry metric reviewed by analysts, unitholders and others within the industry. The REIT does not have a specific debt-to-gross book value threshold imposed on it in its Declaration of Trust.

The debt-to-gross book value ratio is measured as the REIT's total debt, including mortgages payable, corporate secured debt, debentures and credit facility, divided by the gross book value of its assets. At June 30, 2018 the REIT's debt-to-gross book value ratio is 59.5% (December 31, 2017 – 59.4%), calculated as follows:

As at	June 30, 2018	December 31, 2017
Debt⁽¹⁾		
Mortgage principal	\$ 280,677,204	\$ 275,741,535
Debenture principal	-	7,590,000
Credit facility principal	-	-
	\$ 280,677,204	\$ 283,331,535
Gross Book Value of Assets		
Book value of income producing properties (including those held for sale)	\$ 458,111,001	\$ 462,928,003
Book value of all other assets	11,129,047	12,084,917
Unamortized deferred financing fees	2,450,759	2,256,493
	\$ 471,690,807	\$ 477,269,413
Debt-to-Gross Book Value	59.5%	59.4%
Debt-to-Gross Book Value Excluding Debentures	59.5%	57.8%

(1) Debt capital refers to the principal portion of mortgages, debenture and the credit facility. This excludes deferred financing costs, the value of the debentures' convertible feature, and unamortized above market interest rate adjustments.

PARTNERS REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT TRUST

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

Three and six months ended June 30, 2018 and 2017

18. FAIR VALUES

Fair value is the price required to sell an asset or transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date. The fair value of the REIT's assets and liabilities were determined as follows:

(a) *Income producing properties*

The significant assumptions used to determine the fair value of investment properties are disclosed in Note 4.

(b) *Current assets and liabilities*

The carrying amounts for cash, accounts receivable, accounts payable and other liabilities and distributions payable approximate their fair values due to the short-term nature of these items.

(c) *Mortgages payable*

The fair value of secured debt at June 30, 2018 is based on discounted future cash flows, using interest rates ranging between 4.11% and 4.37% that reflect current market conditions for instruments of similar term and risk (December 31, 2017 – rates ranging between 3.88% and 4.24%).

(d) *Interest rate swaps*

The fair value of the interest rate swap contracts is calculated through discounting future expected cash flows using the appropriate BA rate swap curve adjusted for credit risk. Since the BA rate swap curve is an observable input, these financial instruments are considered Level 2.

(e) *Deferred units*

The fair value of deferred units is calculated using the five-day volume weighted average price of the REIT's units as of the date of reporting. Since the five-day volume weighted average price of the REIT's units is determined based on quoted prices of the REIT's units, these financial instruments are considered Level 1.

Assets and liabilities measured at fair value in the statements of financial position, or where fair value disclosures are required, and are classified based on a three-level hierarchy as follows:

- Level 1 - determined by reference to quoted prices in active markets for identical assets and liabilities;
- Level 2 - determined by using inputs other than the quoted prices that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly or indirectly; and
- Level 3 - determined using inputs that are not based on observable market data.

The following table classifies assets and liabilities measured at fair value according to the three level hierarchy:

	June 30, 2018			December 31, 2017		
	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3
Assets measured at fair value:						
Income producing properties (incl. AFS)	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 458,111,001	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 462,928,003
Liabilities measured at fair value:						
Interest rate swaps	\$ -	\$ 199,549	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 88	\$ -
Deferred units	1,027,420	-	-	613,524	-	-
Liabilities for which fair values are disclosed:						
Mortgages payable	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 276,342,451	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 272,559,923

The fair value of assets and liabilities is performed on a quarterly basis using the valuation approaches noted above. During the six months ended June 30, 2018 there were no transfers between the hierarchy levels.

PARTNERS REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT TRUST

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

Three and six months ended June 30, 2018 and 2017

19. RISK MANAGEMENT

In the normal course of business, the REIT is exposed to a number of risks that can materially affect its operating performance.

(a) *Interest rate risk*

The REIT is exposed to interest rate risk when funds are drawn under mortgages with floating interest rates. An increase in interest rates would increase the interest cost of these mortgages having an adverse effect on the REIT's comprehensive income and earnings per unit. Based on the outstanding \$17.4 million balance of variable rate debt at June 30, 2018, a 1% increase or decrease in the prime rate would cause a \$0.2 million increase or decrease, respectively on the REIT's annual interest expense (December 31, 2017 – \$0.3 million).

Partners REIT's strategy to mitigate interest rate price risk for its variable rate mortgages is to enter into interest rate swap arrangements when deemed necessary. As at June 30, 2018, Partners REIT has three mortgages whereby the Lender has imbedded swap agreements to fix the interest rate. Partners REIT does not use swaps for speculative purposes. The REIT also structures its fixed rate financing to stagger the maturities of its mortgages, thereby minimizing exposure to future interest rate fluctuations.

(b) *Credit risk*

Credit risk arises from the possibility that tenants may experience financial difficulty and be unable to fulfill their lease commitments. The REIT attempts to mitigate this risk by conducting credit assessments on new lessees, by ensuring that its tenant mix is diversified and by limiting its exposure to any one tenant. The maximum credit risk exposure at June 30, 2018 relates to the carrying value of the accounts receivable balance without taking into account any collateral held or other credit enhancements. Collateral held on certain leases are letters of credit or security deposits from the tenants.

The following table presents an analysis of the age of tenant and other accounts receivable inclusive of amounts for which an allowance has been made.

As at	June 30, 2018	December 31, 2017
Tenant rents receivable		
Less than 30 days past billing date	84,421	244,038
30-60 days past billing date	62,097	59,499
61-90 days past billing date	59,966	1,880
Greater than 90 days past billing date	219,463	89,917
	425,947	395,334
Allowance for doubtful accounts - tenant	(172,049)	(152,869)
Other receivables	281,998	396,354
Allowance for doubtful accounts - other	(125,000)	(125,000)
Unbilled recoveries	318,551	554,392
	729,447	1,068,211

PARTNERS REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT TRUST

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

Three and six months ended June 30, 2018 and 2017

The following table presents a summary of the activity related to the REIT's allowance for doubtful accounts.

	June 30, 2018	December 31, 2017
Opening allowance for doubtful accounts	\$ 277,869	\$ 499,519
Change to allowance for doubtful accounts	40,557	(152,706)
Receivables written-off	(21,377)	(68,944)
Ending allowance for doubtful accounts	\$ 297,049	\$ 277,869

(c) *Liquidity risk*

The REIT's main liquidity requirements arise from ongoing working capital requirements, debt servicing and repayment obligations, capital and leasing expenditures and distributions to unitholders. All of the aforementioned liquidity requirements, except for debt repayment obligations are generally funded from cash flows from operations or from drawing on existing cash (\$5.0 million at June 30, 2018). Property debt repayment obligations are generally funded from obtaining debt refinancing on maturing mortgages.

During 2017 the REIT raised monies from financing and investing activities. On June 30, 2017 the REIT disposed of a property and raised net monies of \$12 million, on July 19, 2017 the REIT closed a Rights Offering that raised net proceeds of approximately \$35 million and resulted in the issuance of 11,418,466 REIT units. These net proceeds plus \$13 million from excess funds from the refinancing of maturing mortgages were used to repay the \$34.5 million Series II Debentures and \$15.4 million (67%) of the Series III Debentures plus accrued interest. During the six months ended June 30, 2018 the REIT refinanced four mortgages generating net monies of \$8.9 million. These monies plus excess cash from December 31, 2017 were used to fully repay the \$7.6 million (33%) owing on the Series III Debentures.

During 2017 and the first six months of 2018 the REIT refinanced a total of \$117 million of maturing mortgages with new financings totalling \$140 million generating net monies of \$23 million. Based on these re-financings, the REIT expects that it will continue to be able to refinance most property mortgages as they mature. Within the next 12 months the REIT has \$8 million in regularly scheduled principal repayments and \$9 million in maturing mortgages on two properties for a total mortgage commitment of \$17 million. During June 2018, the REIT repaid the \$2 million owed on the REIT's \$10 million Credit Facility.

The REIT manages its liquidity risk by:

- staggering the maturities of its maturing mortgages;
- not entering into property acquisitions unless it has secured or knows that it can secure the appropriate capital (debt and equity) to fund the particular acquisitions;
- planning capital spending around the availability of cash from operations or debt/equity funding; and
- reviewing the current liquidity position and forecasted cash flows in advance of the approval of the monthly distributions.

The REIT is planning to raise monies from financing(s) and disposition(s) activities that will provide sufficient funds for the REIT to meet its operational requirements, debt obligations, capital spending plans and the distribution to unitholders.

The REIT's financial condition and ability to meet its financial obligations would be adversely affected if it were unable to obtain additional financing either upon refinancing of its maturing obligations or from other financing sources, or if it were unable to meet its other liquidity requirements from on-going operating cash flows. Obtaining replacement capital through new debt financing, new equity raises, the sale of property(s), or any combination of these options will be essential to ensuring the REIT's continued financial flexibility.

PARTNERS REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT TRUST

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

Three and six months ended June 30, 2018 and 2017

The following table shows the contractual cash flows on all of the REIT's non-derivative financial liabilities:

	2018	2019	2020	2021	2022	Thereafter
Mortgages payable						
Interest	\$ 5,358,198	\$ 9,952,354	\$ 8,286,321	\$ 5,687,579	\$ 4,072,048	\$ 4,816,078
Principal payments	3,997,924	8,167,760	7,138,578	5,557,932	4,062,897	8,513,707
Balances due on maturity	4,113,367	22,082,723	40,955,481	65,814,594	18,632,356	91,639,885
Accounts and distributions payable and other liabilities	13,072,540	-	-	-	-	-
Total	\$ 26,542,029	\$ 40,202,837	\$ 56,380,380	\$ 77,060,105	\$ 26,767,301	\$ 104,969,670

(d) *Concentration risk*

The REIT has one major tenant with 16 locations in the REIT's portfolio providing \$6.6 million in annualized base rents, or 19.2% of the REIT's total annualized base rental revenue.

20. CONTINGENCIES AND COMMITMENTS

Lease commitments – The REIT as lessee

The REIT as lessee is committed under operating leases to renewal periods or notice periods ranging from one year to five years for its three office locations in Barrie, Ontario, Toronto, Ontario and Victoria, British Columbia. In aggregate the leases represent a future commitment to the REIT of approximately \$0.7 million.

Certified class action lawsuit

The REIT has been notified that a Statement of Claim dated November 28, 2014 has been issued in the Ontario Superior Court seeking certification of a class action on behalf of persons who held units of the REIT on April 1, 2014 against certain parties, including a former Officer and former Trustees of the REIT. The class action was certified on November 8, 2016. The REIT itself has not been named as a defendant in the legal proceedings which allege that the conduct of the defendants in connection with the acquisition by the REIT of three properties from Holyrood in April 2014 caused harm to the plaintiffs. The Holyrood transaction was rescinded by the REIT and Holyrood in October 2014. The REIT has certain indemnity obligations to the former Officer and former Trustees with respect to this claim, subject to exceptions including where it is determined that there has been a failure to act honestly and in good faith. The REIT has insurance, which it expects to be applicable in these circumstances. Given that the REIT has not been named in the litigation and the REIT has insurance in place, the REIT does not believe it will be material to its business and affairs.